Consideration, to the Company but without any interest. The Company may at its discretion

waive any of the above conditions except condition (e) which is not waivable by either the

Company or the Vendor.

Completion

Completion shall take place at or before 3 : 00 p.m. on or before the 7th Business Day after the

conditions precedent (a), (b), (e) and (f) stated above have been fulfilled, or waived by the

Company (as the case may be) and on condition that the conditions precedent (c) and (d)

remained fulfilled (unless waived by the Purchaser), or such other date as may be agreed

between the Vendor and the Company.

Upon Completion, the Target Company will become a wholly owned subsidiary of the

Company and all the profit and loss and assets and liabilities of the Target Group will be

consolidated to the accounts of the Company.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this

announcement and immediately upon Completion and issue and allotment of the

Consideration Shares:

As at the date of this

announcement

Upon Completion and issue

and allotment of the

Consideration Shares

(Note 2)
Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

King Full Inc Limited (Note 1) 112,492,000 74.99 112,492,000 63.92
Vendor — — 26,000,000 14.77
Public Shareholders 37,508,000 25.01 37,508,000 21.31

TOTAL 150,000,000 100.00 176,000,000 100.00

– 5 –

Notes:

1. King Full Inc Limited is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Fei Jie, who is the chairman of the Board and an

executive Director.

2. The shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion as set out above is for illustrative purposes only

where the public float (‘‘Public Float’’) of the Company is only 21.31 % which is below the minimum public

float of 25% as required by Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules. The Company will ensure the compliance

with Rule 11.23(7) of the GEM Listing Rules upon Completion by way of, including but not limited to, issue of

new Shares and/or procuring the Company’s controlling Shareholder, King Full Inc Limited selling its Shares